
1.5公升 雙層防燙電熱水壺
MODEL NO. / 型號: GSK15BL

1.5L DOUBLE WALL
ELECTRIC KETTLE

Before using your product for first time,
please read this instruction manual.

在使用本產品前,請仔細閱讀本說明書並保存好。



Before using this appliance for the first time, please read the instruction manual 
carefully and keep it for future reference.

SAFETY INSTRUCTION
When using any electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always 
be followed including the following:

1.  Close supervision is required when any appliance is used near or by 
     children or invalids.
2.  This product is only for household use, not for commercial use.
3.  Always ensure that the voltage on the rating label corresponds to the mains 
     voltage in your home. If not, please don’t use it and contract with the local 
     distributor.
4.  Always disconnect from power while filling, cleaning or using the kettle.
5.  Do not exceed the maximum level indicated, or the water may overflow, 
     which may result in burns or injury to persons around.
6.  Boiled water may spray if too much water in the kettle.
7.  Always operate the appliance on a smooth, even, stable surface.
8.  Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter. Ensure that the 
     cord is not in a position where it can be pulled on inadvertently.
9.  Before boiling water, please ensure the lid is closed to avoid getting scalded.
10.Do not open the cover or move the kettle when heating, in case getting 
     burned.
11.To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not immerse or expose the motor 
     assembly, plug or the power cord to water or any other liquid.
12.When temperature is lower than 0°C, do not connect with power all the time, 
     otherwise the thermostat may keep the heating element working all the time.
13.Do not attempt to repair it yourself if the appliance is damaged or defected. 
     Please send to the authorized after sales service center to repair.
14.Check the power cord and plug regularly for any damage. If the cord or the 
     plug is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or a qualified 
     person in order to avoid an electrical hazard.
15.Do not use the appliance without water. Please ensure there is proper water  
     inside before use.
16.Unplug the kettle when not using the kettle.
17.Remove the base when cleaning the kettle. Dry the base before next time 
     using. Never immerse the unit in water or any other liquid for cleaning 
     purposes.
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PARTS AND FUNCTIONS

18.Please use matched base for the kettle.
19.The kettle is just for boiling water, no other purpose. Please do not putting 
      instant beverage, coffee, soup, milk, etc.
20.Do not open the kettle cover when water boiling.

1. Spout – Designed to allow water to pour
    out.
2. Kettle Housing – Provides insulation to 
    prevent users from being scalded.
3. Power Base – Supplies power to the 
    kettle and controls switching it on and off.
4. Lid Handle – Used to easily open the 
    kettle lid.
5. Kettle Handle – Offers a comfortable and 
    secure grip when holding or pouring the 
    kettle.
6. On/Off Button & Indicator Light –
    Press the button down to start the heating process and lift it up to stop.
    The indicator light illuminates when the kettle is heating and turns off when it   
     stops.

Before first use, remove possible manufacturing process residues by boiling 3
full kettles of water. Dispose this water.

BEFORE USE FOR THE FIRST TIME

1. When using the electric kettle, do not point the spout toward the user.
2. Lift the lid to open the kettle.
3. Add the required amount of water, with a minimum level of MIN (0.5 litres) and   
    a maximum level of MAX (1.5 litres). When filling the kettle, do not fill below  
   the minimum level, as this may damage the kettle, and do not exceed the 
   maximum level to avoid the danger of boiling water overflowing.

USE
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Tip: You can use vinegar or special descaling agents for the first time.
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4. Close the lid and ensure it is fully sealed.
5. Place the kettle onto the power base, connect the power, and press the  
    switch so the indicator light turns on.
6. The kettle will heat the water to boiling and will automatically stop heating 
    when finished, causing the indicator light to turn off.
7. When the indicator light turns off, lift the kettle from the base and pour out the 
    hot water.
8. After use, disconnect the power for safety.

Make sure not to spill any water onto the power base to avoid damage or safety 
hazards.
Please avoid any contact with hot water, as it may cause serious burns.

ATTENTION

To operate the kettle, please fulfill the following conditions:
1. Connect the power source;
2. Fill the jug with the required quantity of water (at least (0.5 litres) and a  
    maximum of 1.5 litres);
3. Ensure the kettle body place on the power base at a flat, stable surface, and
    press on/off switch.

NOTE

1. Do not put the product into water or sprinkle water on it, otherwise, it may
    cause short circuit and electric shock.
2. Do not touch the body of the kettle when they are hot, otherwise it may cause
    scald.
3. Do not open the lid or pour out boiled water when during the course of boiling,
    otherwise, boiled water will easily sprinkle and steam will jet out which may
    cause scald.
4. Use qualified socket independently which shall meet the rated power supply
    of the product, unplug the power plug from the socket, when not in use for a
    period of time,it may cause heat or fire if the product shares one socket with
    other electrical appliances.

CAUTION
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Do not turn on the kettle if it is empty. The incorrect use of the kettle may 
negatively affect its lifetime. If you accidentally turn on the kettle without water 
or less than MIN (0.5 Litres) water, the thermostat will, after reaching a certain 
temperature, interrupt the electric circuit. The switch will move to the OFF 
position and the indicator light will turn off. Allow the kettle to cool down for at 
least 10 minutes before using it again.

OVERHEATING PROTECTION

The kettle is equipped with an automatic power-off (lift-off shut-off) safety 
feature.
Ensure that the kettle body is properly placed on the power base before 
switching it on.
Under all circumstances, the kettle switch will not operate when the kettle is 
removed from the power base, preventing accidental activation and ensuring 
user safety.
To fill the kettle with water, hold the lid handle and lift the lid straight up to 
remove it from the kettle body.

SAFETY PROTECTION

1. Please unplug and cool the kettle before cleaning.
2. Do not immerse the kettle, power cord, socket, plug into water.
3. Making sure electric circuit dry.
4. Avoiding sharp objects scratch.
5. The body of the appliance and the stand should be cleaned with a damp 
    cloth. Do not use bleach or other abrasive substance or solvents to clean your 
    appliance as it can be damaging to the surface.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
CLEANING
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SPECIFICATIONS
GSK15BL
220-240V~ 50-60Hz
1800W
1.5L
1.0kg
229.4 (H) x 156.9(W) x 245.9 (D)mm  

Model No.:
Mains Voltage & Frequency:
Power Consumption:
Capacity:
Product Weight
Product Dimension:

* The final product specification may be varied according to a different lot 
   ofmaterial and actual input voltage power of the usage area.

The kettle should be cleaned regularly to remove scale. In the case that kettle 
shuts down automatically before water gets boiled, it means the kettle needs 
de-scaling.

Methods to de-scaling
1. using special de-scaling products and follow the instruction
2. add 0.5 liter 8 degree white vinegar, soak for one hour and drop out vinegar, 
    wash 4-5 times using water.
3. add 0.5 liter water and 25 gram lemon acid, soak for 15 minutes and then 
    wash 4-5 times using water.

DE-SCALING



首次使用本設備前，請仔細閱讀使用說明書，並妥善保管，以備日後參考。

1.    在兒童或行動不便人士附近使用任何器具時，必須全程密切監督。 

2.    本產品僅供家庭使用，不得用於商業用途。 

3.    請務必確認產品額定電壓標籤所示電壓與家用電源電壓一致。如不相符， 

       請勿使用，並與當地經銷商聯絡。 

4.    在加水、清潔或使用水壺時，務必先切斷電源。 

5.    請勿超過最高水位線加水，以免溢出造成燙傷或其他危險。 

6.    若水壺內裝水過多，沸騰時可能會造成熱水濺出。 

7.    請將器具置於光滑、平整且穩固的表面上操作。 

8.    請勿讓電源線垂掛於桌面或櫃檯邊緣，並確保電線不會被無意拉扯。 

9.    燒水前請確認蓋子已完全閉合，以免造成燙傷。 

10. 加熱過程中請勿打開蓋子或移動水壺，以避免熱水濺出造成危險。 

11. 為避免觸電危險，請勿將機身、插頭或電源線浸入水或任何其他液體中。

12. 當環境溫度低於 0℃ 時，請勿長時間使設備保持通電，否則恆溫器可能 

       導致加熱元件持續工作。

13. 若設備發生損壞或故障，請勿自行拆修。請將產品送至授權售後服務中

       心檢查與維修。

14. 請定期檢查電源線與插頭是否受損。若電源線或插頭有任何損壞，必須

       由製造商或具備資格的專業人員更換，以避免電氣危險。

15. 切勿在無水的情況下啟動設備。使用前請確保壺內已加入適量清水。

16. 不使用水壺時，請務必將插頭拔離電源。

17. 清潔水壺時，請先將壺體從底座上取下。使用前務必完全晾乾。切勿將 

       整台設備浸入水或任何其他液體中清洗。

18. 請僅使用隨機附帶的原廠水壺底座。

安全指引
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在使用任何電器時，必須遵守基本的安全措施，包括：



19. 本產品僅適用於煮沸清水，請勿將速溶飲品、咖啡、湯類、牛奶等液體

       或物質倒入壺內。

20. 當水沸騰時請勿打開水壺蓋，避免熱氣或熱水噴出造成燙傷。

首次使用前

請於首次使用前先移除所有包裝物料並確保沒有阻礙運作的物料存在。並在

初次使用時，先行煲煮三次並於每次完成後排出已煮的熱水。

注意! 初次用此電水壼時可用稀釋的食用白醋對其進行清潔。
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部件及功能

1. 壺嘴 – 用於倒水。

2. 壺身外殼 – 具備隔熱功能，防止

    使用者被燙傷。

3. 電源底座 – 為電熱水壺提供電力，

    並控制水壺的開/關。

4. 壺蓋 – 用於打開水壺

5. 水壺手柄 – 更方使拿起水壺

6. 開/關按鈕與指示燈 –

    按下按鈕開始加熱；撥回向上即停止加熱。

    指示燈在水壺加熱時會亮起，停止工作時會熄滅。
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注意
使用電水壺時，請具備以下條件：

1. 連接電源 ;

2. 注入所需加熱的食水容量，最小為0.5公升而最大為1.5公升 ;

3. 確保電水壺機身放置在穩定及平面的有線底座上，再按下開關掣操作。

提示
請確保不要將任何水濺灑到電源底座上，以免造成損壞或安全隱患。請避免

接觸熱水，以免造成嚴重燙傷。

警告
1. 不要將產品放在水中或濺水，否則，可致短路和觸電。

2. 使用本產品時，切勿接觸電水壺的表面，否則，可致燙傷。

3. 煮沸中不要打開壺蓋或倒熱水，否則，熱水飛濺和蒸氣噴出可致燙傷。

4. 單獨使用符合額定電源的電源插座，不使用時，從電源插座上拔下電源插

    頭，若與其它電器產品共用，可致發熱，發生火災。

操作使用
1. 使用電水壺時，切勿讓壺嘴朝向使用者。

2. 提起壺蓋，打開水壺。

3. 加入所需加熱的食水，最低水量為 MIN（0.5 公升），最高水量為 MAX 

   （1.5 公升）。注水時請注意：不可低於最低水位，否則可能對電水壺造成

    損害。不可超過最高水位，以免沸水溢出造成危險。

4. 蓋上壺蓋，並確認蓋口完全密封。

5. 將電水壺放回有線底座並接通電源，然後按下壺身的開關按鈕，指示燈會

    自動亮起。

6. 加熱程序啟動後，電水壺會將水加熱至沸騰。完成後會自動停止加熱，並

    且指示燈會熄滅。

7. 待指示燈熄滅後，即可將電水壺從底座上取下並倒出熱水。

8. 使用完畢後，請切斷電源以確保安全。
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過熱保護

請勿在電水壺空燒的情況下操作，因為不當使用可能會縮短產品的使用壽命。

若電水壺在無水或水量低於最低水位（0.5 公升）的情況下被意外啟動，當

溫度升至一定程度時，恆溫器會自動切斷電源。開關按鈕會自動撥向上關機

，指示燈也會熄滅。 請讓電水壺冷卻至少 10 分鐘後再重新使用。

安全保護

電水壺具備自動斷電（提壺斷電）安全功能。在啟動電水壺之前，請確保壺

身已正確放置在電源底座上。在任何情況下，只要壺身離開電源底座，電源

會立即切斷，以防止誤啟動並確保使用安全。如需加入食水，請握住壺蓋把

手，將壺蓋垂直往上提起以將其取下。

清潔保養

清潔
1. 清洗前請拔下插頭並冷卻水壺。

2. 不要將水壺、電源線、插座、插頭浸入水中。

3. 確保電路乾燥。

4. 避免尖銳物體劃傷。

5. 器具的主體和支架應該用溼布清潔。不要使用漂白劑或其他研磨物質或溶

     劑來清潔你的器具，因爲它會損壞表面。
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產品規格
型號.:  

電壓及頻率:

功率:

容量:

產品重量:

產品尺寸:

*相關產品的規格，可能會因配件批次或實際使用地區的電壓差異而有所不同。

GSK15BL

220-240V~ 50-60Hz

1800W

1.5L

1.0kg

229.4 (H) x 156.9(W) x 245.9 (D)mm  
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清除水垢

電水壺應定期清潔以去除水垢。若電水壺在水未煮沸前便自動關機，代表電

水壺需要進行除垢。

除垢方法：

1. 使用專用除垢產品，並按照產品說明進行操作。

2. 加入 0.5 公升 8 度白醋，浸泡一小時後倒出醋液，再以清水清洗 4–5 次。

3. 加入 0.5 公升清水與 25 公克檸檬酸，浸泡 15 分鐘後倒出，再以清水清洗  

    4–5 次。






